

00-30645

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN THE MATTER OF: LILJEBERG ENTERPRISES, INC. , Debtor.

LIFEMARK HOSPITALS, INC.
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
v.
LILJEBERG ENTERPRISES, INC.
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

LILJEBERG ENTERPRISES, INC.
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
v.
LIFEMARK HOSPITALS, INC.
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

LIFEMARK HOSPITALS, INC.
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
v.
ST. JUDE HOSPITAL OF KENNER, LOUISIANA, LLC
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

LILJEBERG ENTERPRISES, INC.
ST. JUDE HOSPITAL OF KENNER, LOUISIANA, LLC
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
v.
LIFEMARK HOSPITALS OF LOUISIANA, INC.; LIFEMARK HOSPITALS, INC.; AMERICAN
MEDICAL INTERNATIONAL; TENET HEALTHCARE CORPORATION
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Louisiana

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

DON M. RICHARD
Louisiana Bar No.
701 North Causeway Blvd.
Metairie, La. 70001
(504) 834-9882
(504) 831-5360 (fax)

SIDNEY K. POWELL
Texas Bar No. 16209700
1920 Abrams Parkway, #369
Dallas, TX 75214
(214) 653-3933
(214) 319-2502 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS,
LILJEBERG ENTERPRISES, INC. & ST. JUDE HOSPITAL OF KENNER LA., LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES WARRANTING <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS NECESSARY FOR <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW	3
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES WARRANTING <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW	8
I. LOUISIANA LAW RECOGNIZES ANNULMENT OF A JUDICIAL SALE AS A REMEDY FOR BID-RIGGING AND COLLUSION, AND CONTRARY TO THE PANEL OPINION, THIS REMEDY DOES NOT REQUIRE FINDINGS OF DUTY OR PROXIMATE CAUSE.....	8
II. THE PANEL OPINION JUDICIALLY CREATES A DISTINCTION NOT PREVIOUSLY RECOGNIZED IN THE UNIQUE LOUISIANA LAW OF COLLATERAL MORTGAGE AND PLEDGE.....	13
III. THE PANEL DECISION MISAPPLIES BANKRUPTCY LAW AND THE REQUISITE STANDARD OF REVIEW BY FINDING THAT THE DISTRICT JUDGE’S DECISION TO ALLOW LEI TO ASSUME THE CPMA PHARMACY CONTRACT WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	20

IV. CONTRARY TO LONG-STANDING PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT, WHICH HAS CONSISTENTLY DECLINED TO SUBSTITUTE ITS OPINIONS FOR THOSE OF TRIAL JUDGES AND CAREFULLY APPLIED THE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS STANDARD OF REVIEW, RARELY REVERSING ON THAT GROUND, THE PANEL OPINION HAS OVERTURNED NUMEROUS FACT-FINDINGS DESPITE CLEAR EVIDENCE IN THIS RECORD 22

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

APPENDED DISTRICT COURT OPINION..... A-1

APPENDED PANEL OPINION A-2

APPENDED UNPUBLISHED FIFTH CIRCUIT OPINION A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acadian Productions Corp. of La. v. Savana Corp.</i> , 63 So.2d 141 (La.1953).....	8
<i>Anz Grindlays Bank Ltd. v. M/V Latini</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2778 (E.D.La. 1999)0	
<i>Brown v. Ames</i> , 201 F.3d 654, 663 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 925 (2000).	14
<i>Coen v. Toups</i> , 168 So.2d 893 (La.App.2d Cir. 1964)	13
<i>Commercial National Bank v. Parsons</i> , 144 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1944), <i>cert. denied</i> , 323 U.S. 796 (1945).....	14-17
<i>Diamond Services Corp. v. Benoit</i> , 780 So.2d 367 (La. 2001).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Dynamic Marine Consortium S.A. v. M/V Latini</i> ,, 1999 WL 123808 (E.D.La. 1999)	10-11
<i>Dynamic Marine Consortium S.A. v. M/V Latini</i> ,, 179 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Frey v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>First Nat. Bank of Abbeville v. Hebert</i> , 111 So. 66 (La. 1926)	9
<i>First Guar. Bank v. Alford</i> , 366 So.2d 1299 (La. 1978)	15
<i>First Nat. Bank of Jefferson v. M/V Lightning Power</i> , 776 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.</i> ,	

456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	22
<i>Konen v. Konen</i> , 115 So. 490 (La. 1928).....	9, 13
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899).	9
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Circle, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Noe v. Roussel</i> , 310 So.2d 806 (La. 1975)	17
<i>O'Kelley v. Ferguson</i> , 22 So.783 (La. 1897)	17
<i>Pearlstine v. Mattes</i> , 67 So.2d 582 (La. 1953)	8
<i>Pease v. Gatti</i> , 12 So.2d 684 (La. 1942)	8, 9, 14, 17
<i>Richmond Leasing Co. v. Capital Bank</i> , 762 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Schlater v. Brusle</i> , 22 So. 925 (La.1897).....	13
<i>Slidell Bldg. Supply, Inc. v. I.D.S. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 272 So.2d 343 (La.App.1st Cir. 1972), <i>writ denied</i> , 274 So.2d 708 (La. 1973)	13
<i>Swain v. Kirkpatrick Lumber Co.</i> , 78 So. 140 (La. 1918)	9, 12
<i>Texas Bank of Beaumont v. Bozorg</i> , 457 So.2d 667 (La. 1984)	15
<i>Trans-Global Alloy Ltd. v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 583 So.2d 443 (La. 1991)	14-17

Statutes

FED.R.CIV.P. 52(a).....	20
LA.CIV.CODEArts.Ann. 3100 <i>et seq.</i>	15
LA.CIV.CODEART.ANN. 3167	14-16
LA.CIV.CODEARTS.ANN. 3133 <i>et seq.</i>	16
LA.CIV.CODEARTS.ANN. 3278 <i>et seq.</i>	15
LA.REV.STAT.ANN. § 9:3169	8
LA.REV.STAT.ANN. § 9:4401	14-16
LA.REV.STAT.ANN. §§9:5103 <i>et seq.</i>	15
LA.REV.STAT.ANN. §§ 9:5550 <i>et seq.</i>	14-16
LA.REV.STAT.ANN. § 10-9-207.....	14-16
11 U.S.C. § 365	18

Other Sources

MAX NATHAN AND ANTHONY DUNBAR, <i>The Collateral Mortgage: Logic and Experience</i> , 49 LA.L.REV. 39 (Sept. 1988).....	18
HENRY DENIS, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF THE CONTRACT OF PLEDGE, Chap. XX, § 205 (c. 1898).....	17-18
SLOVENKO, <i>Of Pledge</i> , 23 TUL.L.REV. 59 (1958).....	17-18
